Group were as follows:

a. Assumptions:
The effect was analysed on the
SEA Group income statement
for H1 2018 and H1 2017 of a
change in market rates of +50
or -50 basis points.

b. Calculation method:
 ◼ the remuneration of the

bank deposits is related to
the interbank rates. In order
to estimate the increase/
decrease of interest income
to changes in market con-
ditions, the change was as-
sumed as per point a) on
the average annual balance
of bank deposits of the SEA
Group;

 ◼ the loans measured were
those at variable interest
rates, which incur interest
payable linked to the Euribor
at 6 months. The increase/
decrease of the interest pay-
able to changes in market
conditions was estimated
applying the changes as-

sumed as per point a) on the
capital portion of the loans
held during the year;

 ◼ the interest risk derivative
hedge instruments were
measured both in terms of
cash flows and fair value (in
terms of changes compared
to the same period of the
previous year). In both cases,
the values were estimated
applying the changes as per
point a) to the forward curve
expected for the period.

The results of the sensitivity analy-
sis are reported below:

June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

(Euro thousands) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current accounts (interest income) -2.37 233.50 -6.25 130.44

Loans (interest charges)(1) 155.58 -528.65 211.98 -511.94

Derivative hedging instruments (flows)(2) -167.08 167.08 -183.68 183.68

Derivative hedging instruments (fair value)(3) -834.98 814.68 -1,193.89 1,155.43

(1) + = lower interest charges; - = higher interest charges
(2) + = revenue from hedge; - = cost of hedge
(3) amount entirely allocated to Net Equity given full efficacy of hedges

LIABILITIES AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Euro millions) < 1 year
>1 year

< 3 years
>3 years
< 5 years

> 5 years Total

Gross financial debt 35.4 75.0 368.0 169.1 647.5

Trade payables 153.5 153.5

Total payables 188.9 75.0 368.0 169.1 801.0

S E A  G R O U P  -  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Half-Year Report 2018   •   85

The results of the sensitivity anal-
ysis undertaken on some accounts
of the previous tables are impact-
ed by the low level of the market
interest rates. By applying a varia-
tion of -50 basis points to the cur-
rent market interest rate curve,
the cash flow corresponding to
current accounts and loans would
be opposite to those provided for
by the related types of contracts;
in these cases, these cash flows
are set at zero.

Some loans include covenant con-
ditions, relating to the capacity of
the SEA Group to meet annual and/

or half year financial commitments
(net of financial resources availa-